as a cash equivalent in its Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended March 31, 2007, June 30, 2007 and September 30, 2007. This
error had no impact on the Company�s consolidated statement of operations or cash flows from operating activities for any period.

The error resulted in an overstatement of cash and cash equivalents and a corresponding understatement of available for sale securities as of
March 31, 2007 and September 30, 2007. The error also resulted in an understatement of purchases of available for sale securities and proceeds
from sale of available for sale securities during the three months ended March 31, 2007, the six months ended June 30, 2007 and the nine months
ended September 30, 2007. Additionally, the error resulted in an overstatement of net cash provided by investing activities and increase in cash
and cash equivalents for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 45

36

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

A summary of the effects of the correction of these errors is as follows (dollars in thousands):

As of and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
As

Reported
Correction
Adjustment

As
Corrected

BALANCE SHEET
Cash and cash equivalents $ 145,111 $ (78,350) $ 66,761
Available for sale securities �  78,350 78,350

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Purchases of available for sale securities $ �  $ (111,450) $ (111,450)
Proceeds from sale of available for sale securities �  33,100 33,100
Net cash provided by investing activities 139,085 (78,350) 60,735
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 139,283 (78,350) 60,933

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As

Reported
Correction
Adjustment

As
Corrected

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Purchases of available for sale securities $ �  $ (111,450) $ (111,450)
Proceeds from sale of available for sale securities �  111,450 111,450

As of and for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
As

Reported
Correction
Adjustment

As
Corrected

BALANCE SHEET
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,824 $ (30,000) $ 16,824
Available for sale securities �  30,000 30,000

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Purchases of available for sale securities $ �  $ (194,800) $ (194,800)
Proceeds from sale of available for sale securities �  164,800 164,800
Net cash provided by investing activities 1,281,896 (30,000) 1,251,896
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 40,996 (30,000) 10,996
When the Company files its Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended March 31, 2008, June 30, 2008 and September 30, 2008, it
will correct the amounts reported for 2007 consistent with the �As Corrected� amounts above.

37

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors of

PRIMEDIA Inc.

Norcross, Georgia

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of PRIMEDIA Inc. and subsidiaries (the �Company�) as of December 31, 2007 and
2006, and the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in stockholders� deficiency and cash flows for each of the three years in the